R61-2013 LID Hopkins – Richard Roats, City Attorney 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KUNA, IDAHO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO EXECUTE THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY 
OF KUNA, IDAHO AND KEY BANK, NA, WHEREIN KEY BANK, NA IS 
PURCHASING THE FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY SIX (466) EQUIVALENT 
DWELLING UNITS (“EDU’S”) ORIGINALLY ASSIGNED TO PARCEL NO. 
51336233700 AND PARCEL NO. 51336244200. 

6. Ordinances:  

A.  First  Reading of Ordinance No. 2013-24  2014 International Building Codes 

Consideration to dispense with full reading and three consecutive readings.

[...]

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by the apparent low bidder is responsive to 
the bid requirements: 

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 
Kuna, Idaho, that said City approves the award of bid to POST DRILLING, 
INC., in the amount of NINETY-SEVEN thousand SEVEN hundred and 
SIXTY-FIVE dollars and no cents ($97,765.00) for the Well No. 3/11 Test 
Well Project; that Council directs the expenditure of available funds from 
the Water Fund for said project, and the Mayor and Clerk of said City are 
hereby authorized to execute the agreement for securing the services of said

[...]

Each dwelling unit (single family residence, 

manufactured home, town home, condominium or apartment), or any other user based upon 

volume of demand compared to an “equivalent dwelling unit”, to be connected to the City 

potable water system, shall be assessed one thousand one hundred and seventy-three dollars 

($1,173.00) per “ equivalent dwelling unit” at or before the time of connection for the 

capital costs of providing oversized mains and trunk lines to convey potable water required 

by each connection.   

B) Water Supply Fee:  Each dwelling unit (single family residence,

[...]

manufactured home, town home, condominium or apartment), or any other user based upon 

volume of demand compared to an “equivalent dwelling unit”, to be connected to the City 

potable water system requiring water for domestic use only shall be assessed one thousand 

and eighty-five dollars ($1,085.00) per equivalent dwelling unit at or before the time of 

connection for the capital costs of providing water supply required by each connection. In 

instances where a developer or property owner has prepaid this fee as a condition of 

developing, and the area to which the prepayment applies is specifically defined, then any

[...]

within the City Limits of Kuna) that has no access to pressure irrigation or gravity 

irrigation service because the service is not available in the area that the property is 

located, and where the usage is beyond ten thousand (10,000) gallons, but less than 

forty-five thousand (45,000) gallons, said residential property shall be billed as 

follows: 

For the irrigation seasons 2014, 2015 and 2016, the rate shall be seventy-

five cents ($0.750) per one thousand (1,000) gallons.  

For the irrigation seasons 2017 and 2018, the rate shall be one dollar ($1.00)

[...]

has no access to pressure irrigation or gravity irrigation service because the service 

is not available in the area that the property is located or has elected not to connect 

to either service, and where the usage is beyond ten thousand (10,000) gallons, but 

less than forty-five thousand (45,000) gallons, said property shall be billed as 

follows: 

For the irrigation seasons 2014 and 2015, the rate shall be one dollar ($1.00) 

per one thousand (1,000) gallons.  

For the irrigation seasons 2016 and thereafter, the rate shall be the same rate

[...]

manufactured home, town home, condominium or apartment), or any other user prorated 

based upon volume and strength when compared to a “user equivalent” as defined in Kuna 

City Code, to be connected to the Publicly Owned Treatment Works, shall be assessed 

eight hundred and twenty-nine dollars ($829.00) per “user equivalent” at the time of 

connection for the capital costs of providing oversized mains, and interceptor and trunk 

5D
R59-2013 Sewer Fees

Page 3 of 8

lines to convey the wastewater flow generated by each unit.   

B) Treatment Capacity Fee:

[...]

manufactured home, town home, condominium or apartment), or any other user prorated 

based upon volume and strength when compared to a “user equivalent” as defined in Kuna 

City Code, to be connected to the Publicly Owned Treatment Works shall be assessed four 

thousand three hundred and twenty-six dollars ($4,326.00) per “user equivalent” at the time 

of connection for the capital costs of providing treatment capacity to treat the biochemical 

oxygen demand and total suspended solids generated by each unit.  In instances where a 

developer or property owner has prepaid this fee as a condition of development, and the